
Construction Committee  
Los Angeles County Metropolitan Transportation Authority 

February 2017     

 
Presented By 

Richard Clarke 
Chief Program Management Officer 

Program Management  
Chief Officer’s Report 

Project Status Report  



PROJECT BUDGET & SCHEDULE STATUS SUMMARY CHART 

Project 
Cost 

Performance 
Schedule 

Performance 
Comments 

Crenshaw/LAX 

    

Design-builder is on schedule but there is no critical path schedule contingency.  The remaining cost 
contingency is approaching the 3% Project Reserve level. 

Regional Connector 

    

Board approved LOP increase. Schedule re-baselined. 

Westside Purple Line 
Extension-Section 1 

    

Overall construction progress is 15.0% complete versus 8.8% planned. 
 
 

Westside Purple Line 
Extension-Section 2 

 

CMSS awarded on December 2, 2016.  FFGA executed by FTA on December 15, 2016, and TIFIA loan obtained 
on December 20, 2016.  

Patsaouras Plaza 
 

Demolition activities has started. Utility relocation and foundation work started in January 2017 with major 
construction work in February 2017. Schedule negotiations in progress to determine revised substantial 
completion date.  

Construction Committee  
Los Angeles County Metropolitan Transportation Authority 

OK On target Possible problem Major issue !

2 

February 2017     



Construction Committee  
Los Angeles County Metropolitan Transportation Authority 

OK On target Possible problem Major issue !

         SCHEDULE 

      Current           Forecast 

REVENUE       Oct 2019         Oct 2019 
OPERATION 

OK

CRENSHAW/LAX TRANSIT PROJECT 

               BUDGET 

          Current          Forecast 

TOTAL COST        $2,058M          $2,058M 
 

3 

 Overall project progress is 60% complete.  
 The northbound TBM holed through at MLK Jr Station and is setting up for mining to Leimert Park Station. 
 All six underground structures on schedule.   
 Street widening continues in Park Mesa Heights area. 
 Five of six bridges are structurally substantially complete and on schedule. 
 Southwestern Yard design-builder continues site excavation, underground utilities, and main shop foundation concrete. 

Underground guideway  No. 1 open cut at strutted u-wall Initiating southbound tunnel concrete invert work 

February 2017     



Construction Committee  
Los Angeles County Metropolitan Transportation Authority 

OK On target Possible problem Major issue !

!                SCHEDULE 

      Current          Forecast 

REVENUE           2021                2021 
OPERATION 

 

          BUDGET 

        Current          Forecast 

TOTAL COST     $1,805M          $1,805M 
* Includes Board approved LOP plus Planning and Finance costs. 
 

REGIONAL CONNECTOR TRANSIT CORRIDOR 

4 

 Overall Project Progress is 30.4%, Construction is 
26.0% and Final Design is 96.0% complete. 

 TBM assembly is underway in preparation for 
commencing tunnel mining operations. 

 Pile installation, decking and utility hanging continue 
under 2nd/Broadway Phase 2 Mid-Block Closure. 

 Installation of tie-backs, struts and walers continue at 
2nd/Hope Support of Excavation (SOE).  

 Deck beam and panel installation continues at 
4th/Flower on weekends; excavation, utility hanging, 
water line and power relocation continues along 
Flower Street. 

 Adit construction at the Flower Street Tie-back 
Removal Shaft is complete. Backfilling has begun to 
restore site and roadway to steady state. 

February 2017     

TBM assembly underway (1st/Central Station) 

Piling on 2nd Street (2nd/Broadway Station) 

OK OK



Construction Committee  
Los Angeles County Metropolitan Transportation Authority 

OK On target Possible problem Major issue !

WESTSIDE PURPLE LINE EXTENSION – SECTION 1 
 

               BUDGET 

          Current  Forecast 

TOTAL COST*        $3,154M  $3,154M 
* Includes Board approved LOP plus Planning and Finance costs. 
 

               SCHEDULE 

      Current          Forecast 

REVENUE       Oct 2024        Nov 2023 
OPERATION              FFGA  

OKOK

5 

Overall Project Progress is 15.0 % complete vs. 8.8% planned  

 

Tunnels, Stations, Trackwork and Systems Design-Build Contract 

 Excavation for the Wilshire/La Brea Station that started on October 12, 2016 
continues beneath the concrete deck. 

 The Wilshire/Fairfax Station pile installation operation that started on 
August 18, 2016, is scheduled to complete in February 2017. Station decking 
is currently planned to start on the February 11, 2017 weekend. 

 Potholing for noise barrier installation at the Wilshire/La Cienega Station 
staging area has started.  

 The jet grouting operation along Wilshire Boulevard at the cross passages  
continues. This work along the tunnel section from Wilshire/La Brea to 
Wilshire/Western is scheduled to continue through July 2017. 

 Tunnel Boring Machines (TBMs) are being fabricated for delivery at the end 
of 2017. Tunneling is planned to start in 2018. 

February 2017     

Drilling Piles near Wilshire and Fairfax 

La Brea Station excavation under the deck panels 



Construction Committee  
Los Angeles County Metropolitan Transportation Authority 

OK On target Possible problem Major issue !

               BUDGET 

         Current          Forecast 

TOTAL COST       $2,499M         $2,499M 
 

               SCHEDULE 

      Current            Forecast 

REVENUE       Dec 2026          Aug 2025 
OPERATION    

OK

WESTSIDE PURPLE LINE EXTENSION – SECTION 2 

OK

6 

Telecom joint trench construction at Constellation Boulevard 

 Full Funding Grant Agreement (FFGA) was executed by 
the FTA on December 15, 2016. 

 In January, Metro awarded a 102-month firmed fixed 
price contract under Request for Proposal (RFP) No. 
C1120 to Tutor Perini/O & G, a Joint Venture (TPOG), 
the responsive and responsible Proposer determined 
to provide Metro with the best value for the final 
design and construction of the Project for a firm fixed 
price of $1,376,500,000.00.   

 NTP for the C1120 Design/Build Contract is anticipated 
by April 2017. 

 The Board also Establish a Life-of-Project Budget (LOP) 
Budget of $2,440,969,299 for the Project (excludes 
finance costs). 

 Advanced utility relocations forecasted to start in 
March at Wilshire/Rodeo Station. 

February 2017     



Construction Committee  
Los Angeles County Metropolitan Transportation Authority 

OK On target Possible problem Major issue !

PATSAOURAS PLAZA BUSWAY STATION 

               BUDGET 

        Current           Forecast 

TOTAL COST      $39.7M           $39.7M 
 

               SCHEDULE 

      Current          Forecast 

REVENUE        Dec 2017        Dec 2017 
OPERATION 

OKOK

7 

               SCHEDULE 

                          

 
                   

Current  

Dec 2017 SUBSTANTIAL 

COMPLETION  

February 2017     

 Vignes On/Off ramp closed Jan 3,  2017 to allow for utility relocation and foundation work to start.  
 Bridge overhead demolition is ongoing, to be completed by the end of January 2017. 
 Ramirez St and Center St closures have been submitted to DOT, expect approval within the next two (2) 

weeks. 
 Drilling subcontractor to mobilize in January 2017, and have ongoing work through March 2017. 
 ADL remediation ongoing, although progress slowed by wet weather 
 Schedule negotiations in progress to determine revised substantial completion date 

 

Vignes Closure Edge of Deck Removal Utility Relocation Industrial Waste Tanks 

Forecast 

TBD 



8 



9 



10 


